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KHAN WAIIAB SHAFTQUE BAIIII{AI{ & CO.

CIIARTERBD ACCOIJNTAI\TTS
MOLLAII QUADERATTSAI{ & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTAI{TS

AUDITORS? REPORT TO THE SHAREIIOLDERS
OF

ANSAR . VDP UNNAY BANK

We have audited the accompanyrng Balance Sheet of AI.{SAR VDP UNNAYA}.I BA}'IK
as at June 30, 2000 and the related Profit & Loss Account for the year then ended. The

preparation of these finarrcial statements are the responsibility of the management. Otu

responsibility is to express an opinion of these financial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with Bangladesh Standard on auditing (BSA)

those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

about whether the financial statements are free of rnaterial misstatements. fui audit

includes exarnining, otr a test basis, evidence supporting ttre amounts and discloswe in
tlre financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating tlre overall financial

statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis of our
opinion.

Our examination reveals that:

(a) Nurnber of shares allotted to the shareholders against their subscription do not
agree with share allotment register (Note-3.03).

(b) Whereas clause 7(1) of the Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Rule 1995 dictates that
paid up share capital should be subscribed by the members and GoB at 75:25, but
paid up capital was subscribed at 8l:19(Note-3.03).

(c) Loans and advances have not been classified according to status of loans as per

standing guide lines of the bank. As such adequacy in respect of provision for bad

debt could not be examined. On verification it reveals that provision for bad debt
has been made Tk.256,700 which comes 0.17% on Loans and advances. We feel,
provision for bad debt is inadequate as per requiremant of law, as such loss has

been understated (management report 2.00 & 7.00 and Note 4.00 & 10.00).

Contd...P/2.
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Provision for bad debt has been shown on balance sheet under "Reserye Fund"
and other Reserves which is not consistent with guidelines of Bank Companies
Act,lggl (Note 4.00 & management report 2.00I

I
t
I

Subject to above observations we report that:

(a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of our audit and made due
verffication thereof;

(b) In our opinioq proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the
bank;

(c) the Balance Sheet and Profit and loss Account are in agreement with the said
books of account maintained by the bank and examined by us;

(d) the financial position of the bank at 30th June, 2000 and the loss for the year ended
have been properly reflected in the financial statement and the financial statement
have been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting
principles;

(e) the records and statements submitted by the branches have been properly
maintained and consolidated in the financial statements;

(D the expenditure incurred and payment made were for the purpose of the bank's
business for the year.

(g) the ffirmation and explanations required by us have been received and found
satisfactory.

(d)

Dhaka, January 19, 2001.

,ffiH
CHARTERED ACCOIJNTAIYTS \

M LLAH QUADER AHSAI\ &
CHARTERED ACCOUNTAI\ITS

I



Ktl,Al,l IilAHAB SHAFIQI E RAHISAI{ & CO.
CHARTERE D ACCOI,TIITANTS

IIIOtI,AH QUADERA}FAH A CO.
C HARTE RED AGCOT'NTAilT8

aNSAR-VDP UNNAYAN BANr

BAI-ANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE q0. 2009

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES: NOTE As on 306-2U10
(TAKAI

As on 30{16-99
(TAKIl

SHARE CAPITAL:
Audlgrised Gaoital:
10,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 10Ol= each

lssped C,apital:
@ry Shares of Tk. loot=each

Paid up,Capital

RESERVE FUT.ID AND OTHER RESERVES

DEPOSTTS AND OTIIER ACGOUNIS

BpRBOWNG FROilI OTHFB BANKTNG COmPANTES.
AGENTS. ETC. (Loan eavable ?KSFI

BILLS,PAY,ABLE

BTLLS,FqR SOLLECTTON BE|NG B|LLS BECETVABLE
AS PER CONTRA:
Pryable in Bangladesh
Payable Outside Bangladesh

OTHER LIABILITIES

ACCEqTAN9E. ENDORSETIENTS AND OTHER
QBLIGATION AS PER CONTRA

TOTAL

1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

3.02 200,000,000

3.03

3.00

3.01

4.00

5.00

6.00

129,9?2,7A4

1,393,700

19,2M,133

727Jffi,fiO

1 ,137,000

9,590,493

41,700,000 42,20p.,W0

9,501,467 6,507,7@

786,N{trM

ffi
Contd . . p/2.



KHAN WAHAB SHAFIQUE RAHMAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

MOLLAH QUADER AHSAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

PROPERTY AND ASSETS NOTE As on 30-6-2000
(TAKA)

As on 30$6-99
(TAKA)

CASH (ln Hand and with Sonali Bank)

BALANCE wlTH OTHER BANKS
ln Bangladesh
Outside Bangladesh

MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE

INVESTIIIENTS

LOANS & ADVANCES
Loans, Cash Credits, Micro Credits, Overdrafts etc.

ln Bangladesh
Outside Bangladesh

BILLS RE CEIVABLE BEING BIL FOR

COLLECTION AS PER GONTRA:

Payable in Bangladesh
Payable Outside Bangladesh

coNs TENTS LIABILITIES FOR ACCE PTANCES.
EI'ENTS AND OTHER OBL TIONS

AS PER CONTRA

FIXED ASSETS DING PRE ES:

At Cost Less Depreciation

OTHER ASSETS

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT- adverse balance

TOTAL

Annexed notes form an integral part of this accou

CHAIRMAN

154,644,746

11.00 9,598,781

2,2U,121

18,291,095

12.00

13.00

SECRETARY

Quader Ahsan & Co
, Chartered Accountants

1il,W,746 fiz,2A5,881

7.OO

8.00

9.00

10.00

6,868,199 10,w,824

6,406,973 28,997,283

6,406,973 28,997,283

3,668,085 12,289,570

112,205,881

9,858,111

3,M,7ffi

g,!N1,277

Signed subject to our separate report of even date annexed.

R#ffih*.H"ffi;Rr#
Chartered Accountants

Dhaka,January 19 ,2002.
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KTIAi' WAHAB SHAFIQUE RAHHAN & CO.
GHARTERED ACGOUIIITANTS

iTOLLAH QUADER AI{SAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOT'ilTAT|T8

ANSAR-VDP UNNAYAN BANK

PROFTT & LOSS ACCOUNT
F9R THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2000.

A. INCOiIE: NOTE As on 306-2000
(TAKA)

As on 30-{16-99
(TAKA)

Intere$ and discount
Commission Exchange and Brokerage
Rents

Net Profit on Sale of lnvestment, Gold, Silver,
Land Premises & Other Assets

lncome from Non-banking assets and Profit from
Sale of or dealing with such assets
Other receipts
Total lncome (A)

B. EXFENDITURE:

lnterest paid on deposits, bonaadng etc.
Salaries and Allouancs alrd Provident Fund
Directors and Local Committee Membefs fee and Alloaranceg
Rent, Taxes, lnsurance,Lighting etc.
Travelling & Car Expenses
l-arr Charges
Postage, Telegram, Telephone & Stamps
Audit fees
Depreciation on and repairs to the banking company's property
Stationery, Printing, Advertisement etc.
Loss from Sale or dealing with non-banking assets
lnterest on inter Branches transactions
Other expenditure
Total Expenditure (B)
Loss for the year (A-B)

Annexued notes form an integral part

CHAIRIUIAN DIRECTOR

14.W fi,2u,315 10,1U,735

15.00 692,667

@
1,109,723

77,2U,498

16.00

17.00
18.00

19.00
20.04
21.00

3,028,413
21,371,W

95,605
2,828,ffi7
2,401,ffiz

2g'1,441
94,400

1,575,125
435,725

529,996
13,933,055

76,000
2,503,385
1,499,653

209,008

932,616
523,645

12,544,406
22.OO 1,670,516 732,937

46,326,800 20,929,295
@@

?Aart y^ *./ef* {7 /b- e" &
KFAN WAHAB SHAFTQyE RAHXTAI{ & CO. -

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Dhaka,January 19 ,2OA2.

SECRETARY

Signed subject to our separate report of even date

LLAH QUADER AHSAN & CO.
C HARTERED ACCO U T{TANTS



ANSAR VpP UNNAYA}! BANI(

NOTES TO THE FTNANCTAI- STAT,EMENTS
FOR THE YEAF ENDFD JUNE 30. 3000.

1.00 BAKGE9UND:

1.01 Leqal status and oFiectlve gf the Fapk:

The bank was estaHished as a body corporate under the Ansar - VDP Unnayan Bank Ordinance,
1995 issued on September 16, 1995 with a mission to proride financial assistance/micro credit among
members of Ansar VDP with a viryv to rnake them selfdependent and take active partidpation in the
economic dwelopnent of the country.lts operation started from lst November,1906.

1.02 Natur.e pf Business:

The pnncipal activities of the bank are to provide basically micro credit facilities to the Ansar-VDP
nemberc for house building and other economic activities with or without taking security frorn them
and perform otter activities under specific instrtrctiotr/guide lines of bank.

1.03 Manaqement of the Bank:

The activities of the bank are controlled and managed by rules and regulations as indicated in Ansar
VDP Unnayan Bank Rules,1995. The responsibility for managing and conducting the affairs of the bank
is entrusted upon the Board of Directors consisting of 16 members/directors - of wtrich 12 directorc
are elected by the shareholders from them and 4 directors (including chairman) are nominated by the
Gort. for three y€rs term.

1.04 Sharehofder:s of t'he Bank:

As per clause 7(3) of Ansar VDP Unnayan Bank Rules, 1995, only members of Ansar VDP including
Officers and Staff opf fursar VDP Unnayan Bank can purchase, sell and transfer share of the banlr
among themselves. Total number of member$shareholders uras 853,917 as on 30.6.2@0,

2.OO ACCOUNTINGPOLICIES:

(a) The accounts haue been prepared on goirg concem basis usqally fdloired by credit
in$itution and in accordance with genenally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)
follo^€d in Bangladesh.

(b) Fixed Aseets are stated at co$ less depreciation. The originalcost of the assets is irrclusive of
cost paid to the vendor#suppliers along with all the incidental expenses incuned for installation
or construction of the same.

@ Deppciation is calculated using the straigt line method. No Depreciation has been
charged on all assets acquired in the year of purchase. Depreciation has been charged
at the folloadng rates:
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Building
Motor Vehicles
Office equipment
Electrical equipntent
Fumiture

2.50o/o

20o/o

'150/a

10o/o

1V/o

3.00 SHABE CAPTTAL:

3.01 Authorised Capital : Tk. {.000.0fi1.000

Authorised capital of the bank is Tk.l,000,000,000 divided into 10,000,000
ordinary shares of Tk. 100/= each.

3.OZ ls. su,ed Capital: Tk. 2000.000rfi10

Shares to Ansar VDP Members ( lncluding Officers
and Straff of bank)

$hares to Govemment of Bangladesh

1,500,000 75 150,000,000

50p,000 25 50,q00,000
?,000,000 200,000,(n0

-

#:

The Govt. of Bangladeh permitted subsequently to raise capital to Tk. 20 (Trrtrenty crore) from
initial capital of Tk. 10 (Ten crore) which will be subscribed by members of the bank and GOB in the
ratio 7525.

3.03 Paid up CFpitql: Tk. {?9.922.700

Particulars No. of
Shares

Tk.100 each

oh Share Arnount
(Taka)

Particulars No. of Shares
Tk. 100/= each

o/o Shares arnount

CIaka)

Shares to Ansar VDP Members ( lncluding Officers
and Staff of bank)

1,U9,227
250

10/.,922,700
25,m0,0(x)

Jzgew@

30.06.1999

-

Taka

976,000
161,(x)0

_ugz{00-
Group.

80.76
19.24

1 299

Number of share$ subscribed by members of Ansar VDP do not agree with that as shovnn by
share allotment register. Differences are yet to be reconciled.

4.00 RESERVE FUND & OTHFR RESERVEF: TK. i.393.700 30.06.2000
Taka

This is mde up as under:

Provision for bad Debt agdinst onnr fund loan 976,000
Provision for PKSF Fund Loan 41T,TW

@
Provision for bad debt has been consistently sholrnr under Reserue and Other Reserue
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Provision has been
audit provision was
debt management.

made against bad & doubtful loan as per PKSF instruction. During the year under
madeagainstbaddebttothetuneofTk.25a,70owhichura

Provision for debt management was made in the following manner by the branches on pKSF
Fund loans:
Provision @ 1o/o on good loan
Provision @ SOYo on doubtful loan
Provision @ 1Wo/o on bad loan

5.00 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS: TK. {9.24{.{3t

This is made up as under:

Group Saving Deposits
PKSF (Palli l(arma Sahayak Foundation)
Others

This is made up as under:

Unpaid salaries
Employees Provident Fund
Pension & Other Scheme
Sundries (Share application money)
Security Deposits
Cash balance excess found
Provision for audit fee

30.06.2000
Taka

15,308,409
3,935,724

19,2M,133

- 37,112
2,090,143
2,950,397
1,770,937
2,587,999

1,100
44,000

30.06.1999

9,125,416
435,077
30,000

-Fom'

16,792
1,272,292
1,M1,469
2,695,129
1,081,949

90

107,997

2,216,696
9,il0,241

_1s!9E!31-

Taka

r
I

9,501,467

7.00 CASH: (ln Hand and with Bangladesh Bank and Sonali Bankl:Tk. 6.86g.{99

Particulars

This is made up as under:

Cash Balance 29,u2
Sonali Bank (local l:
Cunent Account
STD Account

1 ,165,559
5,673 999
6,g6g,1gg

4

tF
nr. $
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6.00 OTHER LIABILITIES: TK. 9.501.467

-

6,507,709



8.00 BALAN9E WTH 9THER BANKS: TK. 6.a06.973

This is made up as undec

Janata Bank (Rajarbagh Branch) Cunent Account
STD Account
Cunent Account (PKSF)
sTD NC. (PKSF)
Cunent Account
STD Account

9.00 INVESTMENTS: TK. 3.668.085

Fixed De,posit
Fixed Depaosit (PKSF-DMRI)

10.00 LOAI.IS & ADVANCES : TK., {5{.64{.746
This is made up as under:

Or,vrl Fund Loan
PKSF Fund Loan

Advance to Staff Asainst:

House Building
Motor Cycle
Bi-cycle
Calculator

Opening Balance (at CosQ
Add: Addition during the year

Less: Accurnulated Depreciation
Balance as on 30.6.2000.

4

30.06.20p0
Taka

1,576,213
1,1U,352

553,291
3,139,308

2,zffi
_1@x
6,406,973

3,320,385
y7,700

.3,qp8,085

110,061 j20
41,351,324

151,412,441

2,500,000
660,1 91

72,111

11,U1,300
2,870,W

14,511,il3
4,912,ffi2ffi

30.09.1999

w

Taka

lnvestment represents of Fixed Deposit with Janata Bank, Rajarbagh branch.

171

..3,232,302 327,791
1il,644,746 112,205,881

#

L@ns, Cash credits and overdrafts consists of Micro Credit extended bV 72 branches of this bank
during the year. Classificatton of Loans and advances such as, ba( doubtful and good raras not done by
branches.

11.00 FIXED ASSETS (At Cost Less Depreciation ): Tk. 9.598.781

The movement of the above Fixed assets is given below:

294,208
31,523
2,060

9,217,W

fi
T

96,025,506
1 584

1,413,129
618,ffi9
239,356

26,726,7m

-

28,997,283

11,641,300
1,78?,'189
9,858,111

oo
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12.OO OTHER ASSET$: TK. 2.284.i2i

This is made up as undel:

lnterest Receivable
Printing & Stationery Stock
Advane lncome Tax of Staff
Security Depasit
Advance against Purchase
T.A. Advan@
Office Rent Advance
Office Stationery
Suspense Account
Net of AVUB General
lnter Branch Tnansaction

13.00 PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT: TK.{8.29{.095

It comprises as under:

Loss of 199SgO
Loss of 199&97
Loss of 1997-98
Loss of 1998-99
Loss of 199$2000

14.00 INTEREST AND DTSCOUNT: TK. 23.739.909

This is made up as follornrc:

lnterest on Loans & advances
lnterest on lnvestment Less lncome tax
lnterest on Deposit
lnterest on inter Branch transaction

15.00 OTHEF RECETPTS : TK. 692.667

It includes follonring:

Sales on Tender Schedule
Sale of Pass, Book
Miscellan@us

30.06.2000

241,062
879,026

7,ffiz
5,000

29,460
69,900

112,750
3,626

4fi,49
498,296

1,437,930
2,127,235
1,691,375
3,694,937
g,34g,g1g

19,291,095

- 22,5c/.,297
693,766
551,962

12,W,m
36,294,315

-

26,900
52,079

613,789
692.667

-

1,969,096
3,14,796,

.l-_---

30.06.1999

164,910
344,015

53,225

40,550
61,951

133,425

677,W

1,437,930
2,127,235
1,691,375
3,68l.,937

8,941 ,277

13,496*954
3,395,516*'y

17,271,735

-E

47,7W
43,219

1,019,715
1,109,723

--

Taka Taka

lncome tax deducted at source amounting to Tk. 123,563 from interest on investment has been nettedwith interest income.

t.

L^..
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16.00

This is made up as follovra: 1999-2000

Salary
House Rent allorance
Medical alloarance
Bonus
Lunch Subsidie
Conveyances
Pension & Superannuation
Subscription and provident Fund
Group Term Insurance
lncome Tax
Other allorvance
Entertainment m

-

17.00

It includes folloruing:

12,18y'.,454
3,920,566

520,414
1,422,312
1,322,224

92,532
1,539,642

g,0gl
125,695
145,241
gg,g0g

2,fi2,076
172,932
293.599

2,929.507

-

1998-99

8,295,155
2,093,291

301,954
1,177,479
8,123,510

55,499
9o4,455

5,110

116,393
121.489

21,241.215

- 1,955,369
1U,142
363.874

2,503.3&5

-_

Rent, Rates and Taxes
lnsurance ffehicles)
Utilities

18.00

It includes folloruing:

Travelling and Conveyance
Fuel and Others

19.00 AUDIT FEE : TK. &C.400

Audit fee provision (1999-2900)
Audit fee paid (part payment for prior year)

1,(N5,1gg

. 456,363
2,401,562

-

2.W7
1,24,771

-.Tr.l--.

1,242,7U

894,936
5,915

31,595
170

932.616

-:--

20.00

&1,000
20

1,543,061
1,102

23,753
307

6.902
1,575,125

-

It includes folloring:

Depreciation
Repair of Fumiture
Repair of Electric eguipment
Repair of Office equipment
Miscellaneous

I

'l
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21.00 STATIONERY. PRINTING &ADVERTISEMENT:TK.4I!5,725 1999-2000

3il,974
80,751

435;t25,

179,539
870

1g7,gg0
142,699
256,700
108,814
21,$7
2,ggg

309,436
46,2,103

{,670,5{6

-

1998-99

4H.1,991

91,664

_523,645_

3,050
126,566
71,ggg

127,46
78,458
2,W7

315,170
5,291

732,937

Printing and Stationery
Advertisement and Office Notice

22.00 OTHER EXPENDITURE: TK. {.6.I0.S1G

It includes follonring:

Entertainment
Subscription
Books and Joumal
Bank charges
Provision for debt management
Commission and exchange
Work-aid
Washing eleeffies
Computer expenses
Miscellaneous expenses
Training expenses

|;
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